has certainly occurred, but cultural barriers between the businesses have
turned out to be more formidable than corporate planners have foreseen.
Considerable training is required to teach salespeople how to shift gears be-
tween the fast-paced business of dealing in stocks and the more painstaking
process of selling insurance policies. In general, the less closely related the
combining businesses are, the less certain it is that the hoped-for economies

P1: TIX/b P2: c/d QC: e/f T1: g

JWBT478-c03 JWBT478-Fridson May 7, 2011 11:6 Printer: Yet to Come

64 THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

of scope will be realized. When disparate companies combine in pursuit
of novel synergies, analysts should treat with extreme caution the margin
increases shown in pro forma income statements produced by management.

Capturing Economies of Scale

Finally, and perhaps most famously, mergers can genuinely increase prof-
itability and shareholder wealth through economies of scale. As illustrated
in Exhibit 3.4, Central Widget is currently utilizing only 83.3 percent of its

EXHIB IT 3.4 Economies of Scale

Selected Production and Financial Statement Data

Central
Widget

Excelsior
Widget

Central Widget
(Pro Forma)

Units of capacity (million) 300 36 300
Unit sales 250 30 280
Capacity utilization 83.3% 83.3% 93.3%
Unit sales (million) 250 30 280
Price per unit $ 10.00 $ 10.00 $ 10.00
Variable costs per unit

Labor $ 4.75 $ 4.75 $ 4.75
Materials 3.00 3.00 3.00
Variable sales costs 0.75 0.75 0.75

Total $ 8.50 $ 8.50 $ 8.50
Total fixed costs ($million)

Depreciation $ 200.00 $ 24.00 $ 200.00
Interest expense 25.00 3.00 28.00
General and administrative 75.00 20.00 85.00

Total $ 300.00 $ 47.00 $ 313.00
($000,000 omitted)
Sales $2,500.00 $300.00 $2,800.00
Variable costs 2,125.00 255.00 2,380.00
Fixed costs 300.00 47.00 313.00
Income before income taxes 75.00 2.00 107.00
Income tax 25.00 0.70 35.30
Net income $ 50.00 $ 1.30 $ 71.70
Net income as a percentage

of sales 2.0% 0.4% 2.6%
Shares outstanding (million) 20 3 22.2
Earnings per share $ 2.50 $ 0.43 $ 3.33
Price-earnings multiple (times) 13 N.M. 13
Price per share $ 32.50 $ 18.00 $ 43.29

P1: TIX/b P2: c/d QC: e/f T1: g

JWBT478-c03 JWBT478-Fridson May 7, 2011 11:6 Printer: Yet to Come

The Income Statement 65

productive capacity. At the present production level, the company’s fixed
costs amount to $300 million ÷ 250 million = $1.20 per unit, or 12 percent